Fresh air, I dare say, brought me to. As we drove home
the doctor came along with us, I was so upset. He said:
“Look at that Georgia regiment marching there; look at
their servants on the sidewalk. I have been counting them,
making an estimate. There is $16,000—sixteen thousand
dollars’ worth of negro property which can go off on its
own legs to the Yankees whenever it pleases.”

August 24th.—Daniel, of The Examiner, was at the
President’s. Wilmot de Saussure wondered if a fellow did
not feel a little queer, paying his respects in person at the